

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE**

SYNC TITLE AGENCY, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA CORPORATION
COMMISSION,

Appellee.

1 CA-CV 23-0606

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. LC2022-000275-001
(Hon. Joseph Mikitish)

Arizona Corporation Commission
No. S-21131A-20-0345

(Filed with consent of the parties and
per invitation of Order herein dated
August 8, 2024)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES
ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLEE,
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION**

Daryl Manhart, SBA #005471
Burch & Cracchiolo, P.A.
Firm #00016600
1850 N. Central Ave., Suite 1700
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 234-9908
dmanhart@bcattorneys.com

Dylan White (Of Counsel)
Associate General Counsel
North American Securities Administrators
Association, Inc.
750 First Street, NE, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20002
Tel: 202-683-2309
dwhite@nasaa.org

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* North American Securities Administrators
Association, Inc

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

ARGUMENT3

I. This Court should not import *Jarkesy*'s analysis into Arizona law.3

 A. There are substantial differences between securities antifraud statutes like A.R.S. § 44-1991 and common law fraud.5

 i. Regulatory antifraud claims like those at issue here cover different conduct and require different elements from common law fraud.....6

 ii. Regulatory antifraud claims serve different purposes, and provide different remedies, from common law fraud.10

 iii. Securities antifraud statutes are necessary because the common law is inadequate to protect investors and police the securities markets.12

 iv. The substantial differences between statutory securities fraud and common law fraud are directly relevant to this Court's analysis.....16

 B. A decision stifling the ACC's administrative enforcement authority would harm investors and undermine the purpose of the Act.....20

II. The non-public offering exemption in the Act must be construed narrowly in order to assure broad investor protection.....24

CONCLUSION32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Aaron v. Fromkin</i> , 196 Ariz. 224 (Ct. App. 2000)	8, 9
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	9, 12
<i>Andrews v. Blue</i> , 489 F.2d 367 (10th Cir. 1973)	28
<i>APA Excelsior III, L.P. v. Premiere Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 03-15552, 2004 WL 6064402 (11th Cir., Sept. 23, 2004)	28
<i>Berko v. SEC</i> , 316 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1963).....	10
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	13
<i>Butler v. Am. Asphalt & Contracting Co.</i> , 25 Ariz. App. 26 (1975).....	28, 29
<i>Carey v. Soucy</i> , 245 Ariz. 547 (Ct. App. 2018).....	19
<i>Derendal v. Griffith</i> , 209 Ariz. 416 (2005)	17, 18
<i>Doran v. Petroleum Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 545 F.2d 893 (5th Cir. 1977).....	28
<i>FHFA v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings Inc.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	10
<i>Hill York Corp. v. Am. Int’l Franchises, Inc.</i> , 448 F.2d 680 (5th Cir. 1971).....	26, 29
<i>Hirsch v. Ariz. Corp. Comm.</i> , 237 Ariz. 456 (Ct. App. 2015).....	9, 24
<i>Jackson v. Robertson</i> , 90 Ariz. 405 (1962)	24
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 581 U.S. 455 (2017)	11
<i>Lowery v. Ford Hill Inv. Co.</i> , 556 P.2d 1201 (Colo. 1976).....	26
<i>Mack v. Dellas</i> , 235 Ariz. 64 (Ct. App. 2014).....	17, 18
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Residential Funding Co., LLC</i> , 55 F. Supp. 3d 235 (D. Mass. 2014).....	10
<i>Merrick v. N.W. Halsey & Co. et al.</i> , 242 U.S. 568 (1917).....	10

<i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , No. 13-6705, 2014 WL 1673351 (S.D.N.Y., Apr. 28, 2014)	10
<i>People v. Humphreys</i> , 4 Cal. App. 3d 693 (1970).....	26
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	27
<i>Ridlon v. N.H. Bur. of Sec. Reg.</i> , 214 A.3d 1196 (N.H. 2019)	20
<i>Rose v. Dobras</i> , 128 Ariz. 209 (Ct. App. 1981)	9
<i>SEC v. Blavin</i> , 760 F.2d 706 (6th Cir, 1985).....	9
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024)	passim
<i>SEC v. Murphy</i> , 626 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. 1980).....	25, 27, 29
<i>SEC v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> ,346 U.S. 119 (1953)	26
<i>SEC v. Sunbeam Goldmines Co.</i> , 95 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1938)	25
<i>Sell v. Gama</i> , 231 Ariz. 323 (2013).....	3, 4
<i>State ex rel. Darwin v. Arnett</i> , 235 Ariz. 239 (Ct. App. 2014).....	18
<i>State v. Agnew</i> , 132 Ariz. 567 (Ct. App. 1982)	8
<i>State v. Shepherd</i> , 989 P.2d 503 (Utah Ct. App. 1999)	26
<i>Trimble v. American Sav. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 152 Ariz. 548 (Ct. App. 1986).....	8
<i>Tull v. U.S.</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	17
<i>Wells Fargo Credit Corp. v. Smith</i> , 166 Ariz. 489 (1990).....	9
<i>Western Federal Corp. v. Erickson</i> , 739 F.2d 1439 (9th Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Williams v. King</i> , 248 Ariz. 311 (Ct. App. 2020)	18, 19
<u>Statutes</u>	
1951 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 18, § 20	4
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 23	17
A.R.S. § 44-1841.....	24

A.R.S. § 44-1844.....	2, 25
A.R.S. § 44-1991.....	passim
A.R.S. § 44-2001.....	11
A.R.S. § 44-2002.....	11
A.R.S. § 44-2031.....	22
A.R.S. § 44-2032.....	11, 19, 22
A.R.S. § 44-2033.....	24
A.R.S. § 44-2036.....	11, 19, 22
A.R.S. § 44-2037.....	22
A.R.S. § 44-2082.....	11
A.R.S. § 44-2085.....	11
A.R.S. §§ 44-1871 to 44-1878.....	24
A.R.S. §§ 44-1891 to 44-1902.....	24
A.R.S. §§ 44-1961 to 44-1964.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 77d.....	2, 25
15 U.S.C. § 77q.....	6, 7
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	6
Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act of 2012, Pub. L. 112-106, § 201 (Apr. 5, 2012)	25

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	6, 7
-----------------------------	------

Other Authorities

2021 NASAA Enforcement Report (Sept. 2021)	23
2022 NASAA Enforcement Report (Sept. 2022)	23

2023 NASAA Enforcement Report (Feb. 2024).....	23, 30
Andrew K. Jennings, <i>State Securities Enforcement</i> , 47 B.Y.U L. Rev. 67 (2021).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Billionico Academy AKA Billionico et al.</i> , Emergency Cease and Desist Order, Order No. ENF-24-CDO-1882 (Tex. State Sec. Bd., Apr. 22, 2024).....	22
<i>Columbia Square Wealth Mgmt., LLC et al.</i> , Summary Order and Statement of Charges and Notice of Intent to Enter Order, Order No. S-24-3778-24-TO01 (Wash. Dept. of Fin. Inst., May 31, 2024).....	22
Elizabeth J. Cabraser & Katherine Lehe, <i>Uncovering Discovery</i> , 12 Sedona Conf. J. (2011).....	15
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Cost of Suing Business</i> , 65 DePaul L. Rev. 655 (2016).....	15
Harry Shulman, <i>Civil Liability and the Securities Act</i> , 43 Yale L. J. 227, 227 (1933).....	8, 13, 14, 15, 16
Louis Loss and Edward Cowett, <i>Blue Sky Law</i> (Little, Brown and Co., 1958)	6, 7, 8
Mark Totten, <i>The Enforcers & the Great Recession</i> , 36 Cardozo L. Rev. 1611 (2015).....	20
Miriam H. Baer, <i>Corporate Compliance's Achilles Heel</i> , 78 Bus. Law. 791 (2023).....	21
NASAA, <i>Informed Investor Advisory: Affinity Fraud</i> (Nov. 2019).....	30
Roy L. Brooks, <i>Rule 10b-5 in the Balance: An Analysis of the Supreme Court's Policy Perspective</i> , 32 Hastings L. J. 403 (1980)	13, 14
SEC.gov, Private Placements - Rule 506(b), "Section 4(a)(2)"	28
Scott J. Croteau, MassLive.com, <i>Charles Leif Erickson of Uxbridge ordered to pay \$1.6 million in restitution after pleading guilty to 'Holy Spirit' guided Ponzi scheme</i> (June 28, 2016)	30
<i>Sync Title Agency, LLC et al.</i> , Docket No. S-21131A-20-0345, Opinion and Order (Ariz. Corp. Comm., July 27, 2022).....	9

Unif. Sec. Act (1956), § 101 6, 7, 10

Other Authorities (Cont'd.)

Unif. Sec. Act (1956), § 20411

Unif. Sec. Act (1956), § 4016

Unif. Sec. Act (1956), § 40811, 22

Unif. Sec. Act (2002), § 1026

Unif. Sec. Act (2002), § 41211

Unif. Sec. Act (2002), § 501 6, 7, 10

Unif. Sec. Act (2002), § 60311, 22

Unif. Sec. Act (2002), § 60411, 22
